

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Miscellaneous No. 13-1288 (RCL)

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
BY DEFENDANTS FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AS CONSERVATOR
FOR FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC, FHFA ACTING DIRECTOR
SANDRA L. THOMPSON, AND FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Supreme Court’s Unanimous Holding in *Collins* that the Conservator’s Execution of the Third Amendment Was Reasonable Defeats Plaintiffs’ Implied Covenant Claim 11

II. Plaintiffs’ Implied Covenant Claim Fails Because the Contract, Which Incorporated HERA, Authorized the Third Amendment and Left No Gaps to Fill..... 17

III. Plaintiffs’ Implied Covenant Claim Fails Because Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Any Harm Caused by the Third Amendment 20

A. Plaintiffs’ Expectation Damages Theory Is Built on an Unsupported And Erroneous Assumption that the Enterprises Could Pay Down the Treasury Liquidation Preference in the Absence of the Third Amendment 20

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove with Reasonable Certainty the Fact of Damages or that the Third Amendment Caused the Alleged Damages 24

IV. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Request for Restitution for Preferred Stockholders Fails Because It Is Barred as a Matter of Law 31

A. Section 4617(f) Bars Plaintiffs’ Alternative Request for Restitution 32

B. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Request for Restitution Is Barred For the Additional Reason That It Would Result in a Windfall for the Preferred Shareholders 34

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>*Admiral Fin. Corp. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Est. Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	24
<i>Athridge v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Bluebonnet Sav. Bank FSB v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 231 (2005).....	27
<i>Budinich v. Bank United, FSB</i> , No. CV-157833, 2016 WL 6892096 (D.N.J. Mar. 14, 2016).....	33
<i>Citizens Fin. Servs. v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 498 (2005).....	27
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>*Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornerstone Therapy Servs., Inc. v. Reliant Post Acute Care Sols., LLC</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00018, 2018 WL 1370863 (W.D. Va. Mar. 16, 2018).....	27
<i>DG BF, LLC v. Ray</i> , No. CV 2020-0459-MTZ, 2021 WL 776742 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021).....	19
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013).....	19
<i>eCommerce Indus., Inc. v. MWA Intel., Inc.</i> , No. CV 7471-VCP, 2013 WL 5621678 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013).....	24, 27

**Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA*,
 No. CV 13-1053, 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018) *passim*

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States
 --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 518222 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 22, 2022)10, 18

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States,
 147 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019)36

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Lanier L., LLC,
 No. 3:14-CV-786-J-34PDB, 2015 WL 9598794 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2015)33

Fletcher Int’l, Ltd. v. Ion Geophysical Corp.,
 No. CV 5109-CS, 2013 WL 6327997 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2013)26

Florsheim Co. v. Miller,
 575 F. Supp. 84 (E.D. Tex. 1983).....33

Frank Brunckhorst Co., LLC v. Coastal Atlantic, Inc.,
 542 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D. Va. 2008)25

**Glaxo Grp. Ltd. v. DRIT LP*,
 248 A.3d 911 (Del. 2021)17, 18

Griggs v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
 385 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004)33

Hansen Bancorp, Inc. v. United States,
 367 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....35

Henkel of Am., Inc. v. Bell,
 825 F. App’x 243 (6th Cir. 2020)33

Heritage Handoff Holdings, LLC v. Fontanella,
 No. CV 16-691-RGA, 2018 WL 3580287 (D. Del. July 25, 2018).....19

Jacobs v. FHFA,
 908 F.3d 884 (3rd Cir. 2018)5

Kronenberg v. Katz,
 872 A.2d 568 (Del. Ch. 2004).....27

Land & Marine Remediation, Inc. v. BASF Corp.,
 No. 2:11CV239, 2012 WL 2415552 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2012).....17

Ne. Sav., F.A. v. United States,
 91 Fed. Cl. 264 (2010)27

<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	12
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Co-op. v. Ragnar Benson, Inc.</i> , No. 305-CV-034, 2006 WL 2252514 (E.D. Va. Aug. 4, 2006).....	19
<i>Old Stone Corp. v. United States</i> , 63 Fed. Cl. 65 (2004)	37
<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009)	36
<i>Perry Cap. LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 14-CV-10104 (VEC), 2020 WL 2765044 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2020).....	23
<i>*Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 7204-VCN, 2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012).....	19
<i>Preferred Inv. Servs., Inc. v. T & H Bail Bonds, Inc.</i> , No. CV 5886VCP, 2013 WL 3934992 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2013)	36
<i>Projects Mgmt. Co. v. Dyncorp Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 1:13-cv-331, 2014 WL 1248075 (E.D. Va. Mar. 26, 2014)	36
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Parex, Inc.</i> , 265 Va. 518 (2003)	29
<i>R.K. Chevrolet, Inc. v. Hayden</i> , 253 Va. 50 (1997)	29
<i>Riggs Nat’l Bank of Washington, D.C. v. Linch</i> , 36 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Roadmaster Indus., Inc. v. Columbia Mfg. Co.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 1162 (D. Mass. 1995)	33
<i>S’holder Representative Servs. LLC v. Medidata Sols., Inc.</i> , No. CV 19-1312-RGA, 2020 WL 972618 (D. Del. Feb. 24, 2020)	19
<i>Saks Fifth Ave., Inc. v. James, Ltd.</i> , 272 Va. 177 (2006)	24

<i>Standard Federal Bank v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 265 (2004)	27
<i>Stockton East Water District v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 204 (2017)	26, 27
<i>Sunrise Continuing Care, LLC v. Wright</i> , 671 S.E.2d 132 (Va. 2009).....	26
<i>TWA Res. v. Complete Prod. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. N11C-08100 (MMJ), 2013 WL 1304457 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 28, 2013).....	12
<i>Vergara v. Apple REIT Nine, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-02027 (DLI) (RML), 2020 WL 8673038 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020).....	18
<i>WSFS Fin. Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CVN18C09088, 2019 WL 2323839 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2019)	29
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4).....	7
*12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	32
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	10
Other Authorities	
E. Allan Farnsworth & Zachary Wolfe, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> § 12.08 (4th ed. 2018).....	35, 37
*Reference Manual on Sci. Evid. at 433 (3d ed.), 2011 WL 7724259	21, 25
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 351 (1981).....	28, 29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 871 (1979).....	33
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 37	33
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 54 (2011).....	33, 35, 36
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 54 cmts.....	35
